



AKRON REGIONAL
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
*Agent of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency • Division of the Akron Health Department
Serving Medina, Portage and Summit Counties*

TELEPHONE: (330) 375-2480
FAX: (330) 375-2402

L. M. Malcolm, P.E.
Administrator

February 26, 2008

Mr. Kevin Merritt
Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC
PO Box 347
Columbus, IN 47202-0347

Dear Mr. Merritt:

A representative of the Akron Regional Air Quality Management District (ARAQMD) inspected the following Mac's Circle K gasoline dispensing facilities to determine compliance with OAC 3745-21-09 (DDD) regarding Stage II vapor recovery:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Site</u>	<u>Address</u>	<u>City</u>
2/20/08	5413	3634 Massillon Road	Green 1677 000224
2/20/08	5617	2610 Ridgewood Road	Akron 1677 011037

Inspection results/Deficiencies:

<u>Station</u>	<u>Deficiency</u>
5413	Equipment: This facility failed Stage II testing on 2/20/08. Timely repair and retesting are required.
5617	Record keeping: No record keeping was available for review. Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC is in violation of OAC rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)(3) which specifies how long & what records are to be kept and available for review.
	Equipment: This facility failed Stage II testing on 2/20/08. Timely repair and retesting is required. At time of inspection, the driver of the HOC Transport Company was found filling the gasoline UST without connection of the Stage I vapor control. Please advise station personnel to make sure the Stage I connection is made with every gasoline delivery.

CITICENTER - SUITE 904

146 SOUTH HIGH STREET • AKRON, OHIO 44308

An equal opportunity employer and provider of services - CRA 1964



Printed on Recycled Paper